Annual Burden Hours: 9,500. Bureau Clearance Officer: Carole Smith 202–452–0367.

Dated: August 25, 1998.

Carole Smith,

Bureau of Land Management Information Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 98–26742 Filed 10–5–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–84–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AK-962-1410-00-P]

Notice for Publication AA-9292, AA-9270 and AA-9296 Alaska Native Claims Selection

In accordance with Departmental regulation 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that decisions to issue conveyance under the provisions of Sec. 14(h)(1) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971, 43 U.S.C. 1601, 1613(h)(1), will be issued to Calista Corporation. The lands involved are in the vicinity of Nunivak, Alaska.

Serial No.	Approximate land description	Acreage
AA-9292	T. 1 S., R. 105 W	146.2
AA-9270	T. 5 S., R. 98 W	42.2
AA-9296	T. 1 S., R. 104 W	63.6

A notice of the decisions will be published once a week, for four (4) consecutive weeks, in the Anchorage Daily News. Copies of the decisions may be obtained by contacting the Alaska State Office of the Bureau of Land Management, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599 ((907) 271–5960).

Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decisions, an agency of the Federal government, or regional corporation, shall have until November 5, 1998 to file an appeal. However, parties receiving service by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal. Appeals must be filed in the Bureau of Land Management at the address identified above, where the requirements for filing an appeal may be obtained. Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

Patricia A. Baker,

Land Law Examiner, ANCSA Team, Branch of 962 Adjudication.

[FR Doc. 98–26706 Filed 10–5–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JA–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [AK-962-1410-00-P, AA-9239]

Notice for Publication; Alaska Native Claims Selection

In accordance with Departmental regulation 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that a decision to issue conveyance under the provisions of Sec. 14(h)(1) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971, 43 U.S.C. 1601, 1613(h)(1), will be issued to Calista Corporation for approximately 29.7 acres. The lands involved are in the vicinity of Nunivak Island, Alaska.

Seward Meridian, Alaska

T. 1 S., R. 96 W.,

Sec. 25 and Sec. 26.

A notice of the decision will be published once a week, for four (4) consecutive weeks, in the *Anchorage Daily News*. Copies of the decision may be obtained by contacting the Alaska State Office of the Bureau of Land Management, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599 ((907) 271–5960).

Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision, an agency of the Federal government or regional corporation, shall have until November 5, 1998 to file an appeal. However, parties receiving service by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal. Appeals must be filed in the Bureau of Land Management at the address identified above, where the requirements for filing an appeal may be obtained. Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

Patricia A. Baker,

Land Law Examiner, ANCSA Team, Branch of 962 Adjudication.

[FR Doc. 98–26708 Filed 10–5–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–\$\$-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [AK-962-1410-00-P; AA-11774]

Notice for Publication; Alaska Native Claims Selection

In accordance with Departmental regulation 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that a decision to issue conveyance under the provisions of Sec. 14(h)(1) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971, 43

U.S.C. 1601, 1613(h)(1), will be issued to Koniag, Inc., Regional Native Corporation for approximately 2.5 acres. The lands involved are in the vicinity of Nakchamik Island, Alaska.

Seward Meridian, Alaska

T. 44 S., R. 54 W., Sec. 29.

A notice of the decision will be published once a week, for four (4) consecutive weeks, in the *Anchorage Daily News*. Copies of the decision may be obtained by contacting the Alaska State Office of the Bureau of Land Management, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599 ((907) 271–5960).

Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision, an agency of the Federal government or regional corporation, shall have until November 5, 1998 to file an appeal. However, parties receiving service by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal. Appeals must be filed in the Bureau of Land Management at the address identified above, where the requirements for filing an appeal may be obtained. Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

Patricia A. Baker,

Land Law Examiner, ANCSA Team, Branch of 962 Adjudication.

[FR Doc. 98-26707 Filed 10-5-98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-\$-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[ID-030-1430-00; IDI-32740]

Mineral Interest Application, Idaho

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Idaho.

ACTION: Application to purchase mineral interests owned by the United States, Bingham County, Idaho.

NOTICE: Notice is hereby given that an application to purchase the mineral interests owned by the United States on the following described lands was received by the Bureau of Land Management on July 30, 1998.

T. 1 S., R. 39 E., Boise Meridian Section 18: NW¹/₄SE¹/₄. 40.00 Acres.

Publication of this notice segregates the mineral interests owned by the United States on the above described lands from appropriation under the